The selected Community for this study is Barangay 

Bolocboloc, one of the Forty-Two (42) villages of the 

Municipality of Barili. The barangay where the spring 

pool is located has a total land area of 293.11 hectares 

with a total population of Two Thousand Three 

Hundred (2,300). It is located in the northeastern of 

Barili, approximately 3 kilometers away from the 

municipal town of Barili. 

The researchers have used the entire population since 

there are only 50 stakeholders: the Barangay 

Councilor, Barangay Secretary, Barangay Treasurer,